

B3 S.A. – Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão
Brazilian Federal Taxpayer CNPJ No.09.346.601/0001-25
Corporate Registry (NIRE) No. 35.300.351.452

NOTICE TO THE MARKET
B3 publishes November 2017 operating highlights

BM&F segment	Nov/17	Nov/16	Var. %	Oct/17	Var. %
Average Daily Traded Volume (thousand)					
Interest Rates in BRL	2.021	1.778	13,7%	1.891	6,9%
FX Rates	622	552	12,8%	613	1,6%
Stock Indices	451	291	54,8%	480	-6,1%
Interest Rates in USD	238	253	-6,0%	245	-2,9%
Commodities	10	7	38,6%	10	-1,2%
Total Derivatives Volumes	3.341	2.880	16,0%	3.238	3,2%
Revenue per Contract (R\$)					
Interest Rates in BRL	1,056	1,095	-3,5%	1,105	-4,4%
FX Rates	2,923	3,001	-2,6%	2,728	7,1%
Stock Indices	0,812	0,879	-7,7%	1,052	-22,8%
Interest Rates in USD	1,472	1,528	-3,6%	1,385	6,3%
Commodities	2,054	2,126	-3,4%	2,160	-4,9%
Total RPC	1,403	1,479	-5,1%	1,429	-1,8%
Bovespa segment	Nov/17	Nov/16	Var. %	Oct/17	Var. %
Average Daily Trading Value (R\$ million)					
Cash market	10.017	8.881	12,8%	9.878	1,4%
Forward market	116	86	33,9%	142	-18,6%
Options market	199	304	-34,5%	196	1,4%
Fixed income	3	2	35,9%	3	16,1%
Total Bovespa	10.335	9.274	11,4%	10.219	1,1%
Average market capitalization (R\$ billion)	3.047,4	2.526,4	20,6%	3.149,9	-3,3%
Turnover velocity	75,3%	78,9%	-4,6%	75,3%	0,0%
Cetip Securities segment	Nov/17	Nov/16	Var. %	Oct/17	Var. %
Registration volume (R\$ billion)					
Fixed income	676,8	683,5	-1,0%	713,5	-5,1%
OTC Derivatives/Structured Notes	800,1	695,0	15,1%	541,3	47,8%
Maintenance (CSD/TR) volume (R\$ billion)					
Fixed income	4.345,4	3.821,7	13,7%	4.322,7	0,5%
OTC Derivatives/Structured Notes	2.227,6	2.290,3	-2,7%	2.248,4	-0,9%
End users	5.638,8	5.729,9	-1,6%	5.680,1	-0,7%
Transactions (thousand)	22.651,4	32.864,8	-31,1%	24.760,5	-8,5%
Monthly utilization (number of participants)	12.670	12.197	3,9%	12.619	0,4%
Processed electronic cash transfers (thousand)	50.025,2	38.147,4	31,1%	50.080,6	-0,1%
Cetip Financing segment	Nov/17	Nov/16	Var. %	Oct/17	Var. %
SNG					
New vehicles - sold	277.884	261.448	6,3%	281.363	-1,2%
New vehicles - financed	155.769	138.731	12,3%	159.754	-2,5%
New vehicles - credit penetration	56,1%	53,1%	5,6%	56,8%	-1,3%
Used vehicles - sold	876.111	865.707	1,2%	900.062	-2,7%
Used vehicles - financed	269.972	245.390	10,0%	267.578	0,9%
Used vehicles - credit penetration	30,8%	28,3%	8,7%	29,7%	3,7%
Total vehicles - sold	1.430.837	1.408.172	1,6%	1.471.894	-2,8%
Total vehicles - financed	449.126	404.737	11,0%	450.237	-0,2%
Total vehicles - credit penetration	31,4%	28,7%	9,2%	30,6%	2,6%
Contract System					
Contracts additions	284.245	305.176	-6,9%	296.974	-4,3%
Market share	63,3%	75,4%	-16,1%	66,0%	-4,0%
Others	Nov/17	Nov/16	Var. %	Oct/17	Var. %
Number of active investors (thousand)	634.545	584.266	8,6%	631.703	0,4%
Number of listed companies	402	436	-7,8%	404	-0,5%

Additional information is available in B3's [institutional](#) and [IR](#) websites.

São Paulo, December 18th, 2017

Daniel Sonder
Chief Financial Officer